
Subject: Freedom of informa�on request
From: Chris Cole <chris@dronewars.net>
Date: 02/02/2021, 10:22
To: foirequests@homeoffice.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please can I ask under the Freedom of Information Act:

a) How many sorties have been flown by the TEKEVER AR5 UAV for the UK border force per
month in 2020?

b) How many hours have been flown by the TEKEVER AR5 UAV for the UK border force per month
in 2020?

Please can you acknowledge receipt of this request?

Thank you

Chris Cole

-- 
-------------------
Chris Cole
Drone Wars UK
19 Paradise Street
Oxford OX1 1LD
01865 243688
--------------------

-- 
This email has been checked for viruses by AVG.
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Immigration Enforcement Secretariat 

Sandford House 
41 Homer Road 

Solihull 
West Midlands 

B91 3QJ 
             

       www.gov.uk/home-office 
 

     Monday 17 May 2021 
 
 
Dear Chris Cole,  
 
Re: Freedom of Information request – 63259 
 
Thank you for your email of 2 February, in which you ask for information about drones 
operated by the Home Office.  Your request has been handled as a request for information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).  
 
You specifically requested: 

a) How many sorties have been flown by the TEKEVER AR5 UAV for the UK border 

force per month in 2020? 
 

b) How many hours have been flown by the TEKEVER AR5 UAV for the UK border 

force per month in 2020? 
 

Firstly, I would like to apologies for the delay in providing a response to your enquiry. 
 
I can confirm that the Home Office holds the information that you have requested. 
However, after careful consideration, we have decided that the information is exempt from 

disclosure under section 31(1) of the FOIA.  This exemption relates to law enforcement, 
specifically sub-sections:  
(a) The prevention or detection of crime;  
(b) The apprehension or prosecution of offenders, and,  
(e) the operation of immigration controls.   
 
A public interest test falls in favour of maintaining the exemptions. Arguments for and 
against disclosure in terms of the public interest, with the reasons for our conclusion, are 
set out in the attached Annex. 
 
If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent internal review 
of our handling of your request by submitting a complaint within two months to 
foirequests@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk, quoting reference 63259. If you ask for an internal 
review, it would be helpful if you could say why you are dissatisfied with the response.  
 
 
 

Chris Cole 
chris@dronewars.net  
 

mailto:foirequests@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:chris@dronewars.net


 
As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information request would 
be reassessed by staff who were not involved in providing you with this response. If you 
were to remain dissatisfied after an internal review, you would have a right of complaint to 
the Information Commissioner as established by section 50 of the FOIA.  
 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
 
Immigration Enforcement Secretariat 
ImmigrationEnforcementFOIPQ@HomeOffice.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:ImmigrationEnforcementFOIPQ@HomeOffice.gov.uk


 
 
Freedom of Information request – 63259      Annex  
 
 
Public Interest Test in relation to s31(1)(a)(b)(e): 
31(1) - Information which is not exempt information by virtue of section 30 is exempt 
information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to, prejudice –  
(a) The prevention or detection of crime,  
(b) The apprehension or prosecution of offenders, and,  
(e) the operation of immigration controls.   

 
Some of the exemptions in the FOIA, referred to as ‘qualified exemptions’, are subject to a 
public interest test (PIT).  This test is used to balance the public interest in disclosure 
against the public interest in maintaining the exemption.  We must carry out a PIT where 
we are considering using any of the qualified exemptions in response to a request for 
information.   
  
The ‘public interest’ is not necessarily the same as what interests the public. In carrying 
out a PIT we consider the greater good or benefit to the community as a whole if the 
information is released, or not.  Transparency and the ‘right to know’ must be balanced 
against the need to enable effective government and to serve the best interests of the 
public.   
  
The FOIA is ‘applicant blind’.  This means that we cannot ask about the motives of those 
who ask for information.  In providing a response to one person, we express a willingness 
to provide the same response to anyone.  
  
Considerations in favour of disclosing the information   
There is a general public interest in the disclosure of information to ensure departmental 
transparency and accountability.  There is also a general public interest in providing 
information to enable the public to understand decisions which may affect them.  There is 
a specific public interest in enabling access to information about Home Office activity and 
methods used in detecting migrant crossings in the English Channel.  Equally, surveillance 
by unmanned aerial vehicles is a relatively new capability, and it is recognised that there is 
a legitimate public interest in monitoring how it develops and understanding how its usage 
might impact upon civil liberties. 
  
Considerations in favour of maintaining the exemption   
It would not be in the public interest for the Home Office to release information regarding 
the Home Office’s law enforcement activity costs, methods and frequency as it may assist 
offenders to evade immigration controls and impact on the Home Office’s ability to detect 
and prevent illegal migration.  Exposure of patrol patterns and surveillance capabilities 
might encourage the criminal facilitators, who facilitate many of the hazardous and 
unnecessary crossings by small boat, to alter routings, attempt to conceal crossings, and 
otherwise place migrants in even greater jeopardy by making them less easy to detect by 
UK and French patrols engaged in Safety of Life at Sea (SOLAS) operations.     
  
Conclusion   
We conclude that the balance of the public interest lies in maintaining the exemption and 
withholding the information. It is in the public interest that the Home Office is able to gather 
information and act upon that information to detect and prevent criminal activity and 
ensure the safety of migrants.   



Subject: Request for Internal Review of response to Freedom of Informa on request 63259
From: Chris Cole <chris@dronewars.net>
Date: 24/05/2021, 12:05
To: foirequests@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please can I have an internal review of your response of 17th May 2021 to my Freedom of
Information request of 2nd Feb 2021 (Your ref: 63259).

I would be grateful if you would examine both the long delay in the responding and also the
balance of public interest test.  It may be helpful for you to know that numerous police forces
have provided us with basic statistical information about the number of drone sorties and hours
flown  ‐ as this request does ‐ without any suggestion that such information would prejudice
detection of crime or apprehension and prosecution of offenders.  Similarly the Ministry of
Defence have  been happy to provide basic statistical data about the use of Watchkeeper drones 
in support of UK Border Force operations.

It is hard to understand how such basic statistics could be used in the way you suggest and I
hope that you will provide the information as requested.

I would be grateful if you would acknowledge this request for an internal review and I look
forward to your response.

Your sincerely

Chris Cole

‐‐ 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
Chris Cole
Drone Wars UK
19 Paradise Street
Oxford OX1 1LD
01865 243688
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

‐‐ 
This email has been checked for viruses by AVG.
https://www.avg.com
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Chris Cole   
e-mail: chris@dronewars.net  
 
 
 

 

11 August 2021 
 
Dear Mr Cole, 
 

Freedom of Information request (our ref: 63259): internal review 

 

Thank you for your email of 24 May 2021 in which you asked for an internal review of 
our response to your Freedom of Information (FOI) request. Your request of 2 
February asked for information relating to drones operated by the Home Office.Your 
request can be viewed in full at Annex A.   

 

I have now completed the review and have assessed the substance of the response 
provided to you. I can confirm that I was not involved in the initial handling of your 
request. I apologise for the delay in sending you a response. 

 

The FOI response explained that the information that you requested is held but that it 
was being withheld under sections 31(1)(a), (b) and (e) of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 (FOIA). A full copy of the response can be found in Annex B.  

 

The review is based on the points you have raised in your internal review request 
which can be found in full at Annex C.  

 

The crux of your argument is that you were not satisfied with the response. You state 
that other departments have released statistical information about the number of 
drone sorties and hours flown and do not understand why in this case the 
information cannot be released. You also queried the delay in responding to your 
request.  

I have carefully considered your comments and consulted with the responding unit. 
Sections 31(1)(a), (b) and (e) of the FOIA relate to the prevention and detection of 
crime, the apprehension or prosecution of offenders and the operation of the 
immigration controls respectively. I can confirm the information you requested is held 

http://www.gov.uk/


and I am satisfied that, as explained in the original response, disclosure of the 
information would prejudice the steps taken by the Department to tackle the harm 
done to the UK by the criminals facilitating illegal channel crossings.  .  

Information on the number of drone sorties and the number of hours they were 
deployed would provide anyone wishing to misuse this information with valuable data 
which could be used to make deductions about when and where deployments are 
concentrated and hence take steps  to evade detection. Disclosure would help 
organised crime groups adapt to adapt their methods to achieve their aims of 
facilitating illegal crossings and defeat attempts to control them.  

I therefore find that release would be harmful, given that in disclosing such sensitive 
operational information to one person, it would be expressing a willingness to 
provide the same response to anyone. Disclosure of information under the FOIA is in 
effect to the world at large.  Whilst I acknowledge the public interest in disclosure, 
this is outweighed by the arguments in favour of withholding the information, for the 
reasons outlined above. It would not be in the public interest to undermine the efforts 
of law enforcement activity and securing the UK’s borders.   

I note your comment that other departments have provided information about drone 
activity. However, in this instance it does not change my views on disclosure. Each 
request for information is considered on an individual basis and the response will be 
dependent on the particular circumstances and the purposes for which drones are 
used. 
 
In conclusion, I am satisfied that the original response was correct to engage 
sections 31(1)(a), (b) and (e) of the FOIA and that the public interest is in favour of 
withholding the information. I am sorry if this is disappointing, but I hope the 
explanation above has helped explain further the reason for the response in this 
case.   
 
With regards to the delay in providing you with an initial response, I apologise for any 
inconvenience this has caused. The delay was due to an administrative error. 
 
This completes the internal review by the Home Office.  

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
S John  
Information Rights Team  
 

 

 

 

 



Annex A – original request dated 2 February 2021 

a) How many sorties have been flown by the TEKEVER AR5 UAV for the UK border 

force per month in 2020? 

 b) How many hours have been flown by the TEKEVER AR5 UAV for the UK border 

force per month in 2020 

 
  



Annex B – original response dated 17 May 2021 
 
 
Immigration Enforcement Secretariat  
Sandford House 41 Homer Road  
Solihull B91 3QJ  
 
Monday 17 May 2021  
 
Dear Chris Cole,  
 
Re: Freedom of Information request – 63259  

 
Thank you for your email of 2 February, in which you ask for information about 
drones operated by the Home Office. Your request has been handled as a request 
for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).  
 
You specifically requested: 
 a) How many sorties have been flown by the TEKEVER AR5 UAV for the UK border 
force per month in 2020?  
b) How many hours have been flown by the TEKEVER AR5 UAV for the UK border 
force per month in 2020? Firstly, 
 
I would like to apologies for the delay in providing a response to your enquiry. I can 
confirm that the Home Office holds the information that you have requested. 
However, after careful consideration, we have decided that the information is exempt 
from disclosure under section 31(1) of the FOIA.  
This exemption relates to law enforcement, specifically sub-sections:  
(a) The prevention or detection of crime;  
(b) The apprehension or prosecution of offenders, and,  
(e) the operation of immigration controls.  
 
A public interest test falls in favour of maintaining the exemptions. Arguments for and 
against disclosure in terms of the public interest, with the reasons for our conclusion, 
are set out in the attached Annex.  
 
If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent internal 
review of our handling of your request by submitting a complaint within two months 
to foirequests@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk, quoting reference 63259. If you ask for an 
internal review, it would be helpful if you could say why you are dissatisfied with the 
response.  
 
As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information request 
would be reassessed by staff who were not involved in providing you with this 
response. If you were to remain dissatisfied after an internal review, you would have 
a right of complaint to the Information Commissioner as established by section 50 of 
the FOIA.  
 
Yours sincerely,  



Immigration Enforcement Secretariat  
 
 
Freedom of Information request – 63259      Annex  
 
Public Interest Test in relation to s31(1)(a)(b)(e):  
31(1) - Information which is not exempt information by virtue of section 30 is exempt 
information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to, prejudice – 
(a) The prevention or detection of crime,  
(b) The apprehension or prosecution of offenders, and,  
(e) the operation of immigration controls.  
 

Some of the exemptions in the FOIA, referred to as ‘qualified exemptions’, are 
subject to a public interest test (PIT). This test is used to balance the public interest 
in disclosure against the public interest in maintaining the exemption. We must carry 
out a PIT where we are considering using any of the qualified exemptions in 
response to a request for information.  
 
The ‘public interest’ is not necessarily the same as what interests the public. In 
carrying out a PIT we consider the greater good or benefit to the community as a 
whole if the information is released, or not. Transparency and the ‘right to know’ 
must be balanced against the need to enable effective government and to serve the 
best interests of the public.  
 
The FOIA is ‘applicant blind’. This means that we cannot ask about the motives of 
those who ask for information. In providing a response to one person, we express a 
willingness to provide the same response to anyone.  
 
Considerations in favour of disclosing the information  
 
There is a general public interest in the disclosure of information to ensure 
departmental transparency and accountability. There is also a general public interest 
in providing information to enable the public to understand decisions which may 
affect them. There is a specific public interest in enabling access to information 
about Home Office activity and methods used in detecting migrant crossings in the 
English Channel. Equally, surveillance by unmanned aerial vehicles is a relatively 
new capability, and it is recognised that there is a legitimate public interest in 
monitoring how it develops and understanding how its usage might impact upon civil 
liberties.  
 
Considerations in favour of maintaining the exemption 
 
It would not be in the public interest for the Home Office to release information 
regarding the Home Office’s law enforcement activity costs, methods and frequency 
as it may assist offenders to evade immigration controls and impact on the Home 
Office’s ability to detect and prevent illegal migration. Exposure of patrol patterns and 
surveillance capabilities might encourage the criminal facilitators, who facilitate many 
of the hazardous and unnecessary crossings by small boat, to alter routings, attempt 
to conceal crossings, and otherwise place migrants in even greater jeopardy by 



making them less easy to detect by UK and French patrols engaged in Safety of Life 
at Sea (SOLAS) operations.  
 
Conclusion  
 
We conclude that the balance of the public interest lies in maintaining the exemption 
and withholding the information. It is in the public interest that the Home Office is 
able to gather information and act upon that information to detect and prevent 
criminal activity and ensure the safety of migrant 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annex C– internal review request dated 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Chris Cole <chris@dronewars.net> 
Sent: 24 May 2021 12:06 
To: FOI Requests <FOIRequests@homeoffice.gov.uk> 
Subject: Request for Internal Review of response to Freedom of Information request 
63259 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Please can I have an internal review of your response of 17th May 2021 to my 
Freedom of Information request of 2nd Feb 2021 (Your ref: 63259). 
 
I would be grateful if you would examine both the long delay in the responding and 
also the balance of public interest test.  It may be helpful for you to know that 
numerous police forces have provided us with basic statistical information about the 
number of drone sorties and hours flown  - as this request does - without any 
suggestion that such information would prejudice detection of crime or apprehension 
and prosecution of offenders.  Similarly the Ministry of Defence have  been happy to 
provide basic statistical data about the use of Watchkeeper drones  in support of UK 
Border Force operations. 
 
It is hard to understand how such basic statistics could be used in the way you 
suggest and I hope that you will provide the information as requested. 
 
I would be grateful if you would acknowledge this request for an internal review and I 
look forward to your response. 
 
Your sincerely 
 
Chris Cole 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annex D - Complaints Procedure 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the response to your FoI request, you have the right of 
complaint to the Information Commissioner at the following address:  
 
The Information Commissioner  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire SK9 5AF 
 
https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/ 

https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/
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